



Keegan, Linscott & Kenon, PC

Certified Public Accountants
Certified Fraud Examiners
Certified Insolvency & Restructuring Advisors

33 N Stone Avenue • Suite 1100 • Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 884-0176 • www.klkcpa.com

THE PRIMAVERA FOUNDATION, INC.

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014)



MCGLADREY ALLIANCE IS A PREMIER AFFILIATION OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTING AND CONSULTING FIRMS. MCGLADREY ALLIANCE MEMBER FIRMS ARE SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT BUSINESSES AND LEGAL ENTITIES THAT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN ACTS AND OMISSIONS, AND EACH ARE SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT FROM RSM US LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 – 2
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	4
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS.....	5
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	6
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	7 – 21
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES	
SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 2015.....	23
SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 2014.....	24
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION – NEIGHBORWORKS® AMERICA CAPITAL FUND.....	25
SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES – NEIGHBORWORKS® AMERICA CAPITAL FUND.....	25
NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES.....	26



Keegan, Linscott & Kenon, PC

Certified Public Accountants | Certified Fraud Examiners | Certified Insolvency and Restructuring Advisors

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
The Primavera Foundation, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Primavera Foundation, Inc. (the "Organization") which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the related statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and the related statement of activities and changes in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Organization's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Primavera Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and its cash flows for the years then ended and the results of its activities and changes in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2015, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matter

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplementary schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's 2014 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated December 16, 2014. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 19, 2015 on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Keegan, Linscott & Kenon, PC

Tucson, Arizona
November 19, 2015

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30,

	2015	2014
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,732,920	\$ 949,346
Accounts and grants receivable, net	669,210	885,994
Contributions and pledges receivable	200,000	-
Real estate projects		
Property held for development	67,629	61,332
Property held for sale, net	154,000	505,526
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	109,707	114,284
Total current assets	2,933,466	2,516,482
Cash restricted for capital purposes	94,568	223,002
Investments	1,380,317	1,968,847
Property and equipment, net	7,362,060	7,824,788
Other assets		
Notes receivable - permanent liens	135,620	140,720
Total assets	\$ 11,906,031	\$ 12,673,839
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 136,443	\$ 418,441
Accrued expenses	378,648	270,294
Deferred revenue	172,256	317,694
Security deposits and other current liabilities	43,678	45,718
Current maturities of long-term debt	411,775	812,185
Total current liabilities	1,142,800	1,864,332
Long-term debt	1,128,313	1,531,549
Note payable - Pima County (Forgivable Loan)	151,631	151,631
Mortgage payable - City of Tucson (Forgivable Loan)	50,000	-
Total liabilities	2,472,744	3,547,512
Unrestricted net assets		
Undesignated	6,310,409	5,293,159
Board designated	1,380,317	1,968,847
Total unrestricted net assets	7,690,726	7,262,006
Temporarily restricted net assets	441,521	294,271
Permanently restricted net assets	1,301,040	1,570,050
Total net assets	9,433,287	9,126,327
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 11,906,031	\$ 12,673,839

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(WITH COMPARATIVE SUMMARIZED TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014)

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total 2015	Summarized Total 2014
Revenues and Other Support					
Government grants and contracts	\$ 3,728,853	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,728,853	\$ 3,597,899
Contributions and donations	1,419,091	149,930	-	1,569,021	1,426,080
NeighborWorks® America grants	242,665	-	45,000	287,665	638,656
Foundation and community grants	375,250	514,000	-	889,250	322,461
Primavera Works contracts	414,790	-	-	414,790	367,542
Donated meals	346,000	-	-	346,000	395,583
Rental income	537,402	-	-	537,402	469,152
Client fees	112,923	-	-	112,923	162,679
Special events	202,258	-	-	202,258	174,377
Neighborhood revitalization program income	333,921	-	-	333,921	2,179,799
Investment income, net	105,780	-	-	105,780	310,315
Gain on sale of investment in family limited partnership	-	-	-	-	122,935
Gain (loss) on disposal of property and equipment	5,003	-	-	5,003	(8,633)
Miscellaneous income	45,939	-	-	45,939	58,885
Net assets released from restrictions	830,690	(516,680)	(314,010)	-	-
Total revenues and other support	<u>8,700,565</u>	<u>147,250</u>	<u>(269,010)</u>	<u>8,578,805</u>	<u>10,217,730</u>
Expenses					
Program services	6,523,929	-	-	6,523,929	7,919,536
Management and general	1,316,876	-	-	1,316,876	1,260,794
Fundraising and development	431,040	-	-	431,040	455,509
Total expenses	<u>8,271,845</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,271,845</u>	<u>9,635,839</u>
Change in net assets	<u>428,720</u>	<u>147,250</u>	<u>(269,010)</u>	<u>306,960</u>	<u>581,891</u>
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>7,262,006</u>	<u>294,271</u>	<u>1,570,050</u>	<u>9,126,327</u>	<u>8,544,436</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 7,690,726</u>	<u>\$ 441,521</u>	<u>\$ 1,301,040</u>	<u>\$ 9,433,287</u>	<u>\$ 9,126,327</u>

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,

	2015	2014
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 306,960	\$ 581,891
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Depreciation	450,460	424,533
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment	(5,003)	8,633
Realized / unrealized gain on investments	(74,686)	(271,725)
Gain on sale of investment in family limited partnership	-	(122,935)
Grants restricted for capital purposes	(45,000)	(200,000)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Accounts and grants receivable, net	216,784	(472,304)
Contributions and pledges receivable	(200,000)	-
Real estate projects		
Property held for development	(6,297)	(61,332)
Property held for sale, net	351,526	1,103,125
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	4,577	(43,885)
Accounts payable	(281,998)	214,416
Accrued expenses	108,354	(76,628)
Deferred revenue	(145,438)	(1,691,340)
Security deposits and other current liabilities	(2,040)	7,136
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	678,199	(600,415)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Decrease (increase) in cash restricted for capital purposes	128,434	(65,864)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	112,000	1,800
Purchases of property and equipment	(94,729)	(1,402,795)
Proceeds from sale of investments	690,000	100,000
Purchases of investments	(26,784)	(37,793)
Decrease in permanent liens provided	5,100	74,901
Proceeds from sale of investment in family limited partnership	-	272,935
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	814,021	(1,056,816)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	50,000	1,299,026
Principal payments on long-term debt	(803,646)	(399,448)
Grants restricted for capital purposes	45,000	200,000
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(708,646)	1,099,578
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	783,574	(557,653)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	949,346	1,506,999
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,732,920	\$ 949,346
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 37,004	\$ 44,392

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Purpose of Organization

The Primavera Foundation, Inc. (“Primavera” or the “Organization”) was founded in 1983 to address the systemic causes of homelessness. Primavera’s mission is to provide pathways out of poverty through safe, affordable housing, workforce development and neighborhood revitalization. Primavera’s vision, to promote economic and social justice while working to build a future in which all people are assured basic human rights, a livable income, and safe and affordable housing, remains a guiding principle for the organization’s strategic direction.

Primavera carries out its mission through community education, advocacy and organizing while providing a continuum of services that address homelessness, poverty and neighborhood destabilization. All of Primavera’s programs facilitate progress towards individual economic independence, long-term financial security, neighborhood investment, community engagement, and movement building with the goal of empowering the disenfranchised of our community to affect long-term positive change for themselves, their families and their communities. Primavera’s primary sources of revenue are government contracts, foundation grants, unrestricted donations, rent from affordable rental housing, and earned revenue from the workforce development program, home ownership services, and neighborhood revitalization.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The Organization follows accounting standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”). The FASB sets accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) that the Organization follows to ensure the consistent reporting of its financial condition, changes in net assets and cash flows. References to GAAP issued by the FASB are to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”).

The Organization’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the provisions of ASC 958, *Not-for-Profit Entities*. Under this authoritative guidance, the Organization is required to provide financial statements which are prepared to focus on the Organization as a whole and to present balances and transactions according to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Resources are reported for accounting purposes in separate classes of net assets based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. In the accompanying financial statements, net assets that have similar characteristics have been combined into similar categories as follows:

- **Unrestricted** – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties. All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.
- **Temporarily Restricted** – Net assets whose use by the Organization is subject to donor-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or that expire through the passage of time.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Basis of Presentation (continued)

- **Permanently Restricted** – Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that assets be maintained permanently by the Organization. The donors of these assets permit the Organization to use all or part of the investment return of these assets for furthering the Organization’s mission. The permanently restricted net assets of the Organization were derived from capital grants received from NeighborWorks® America. In accordance with the NeighborWorks® America Investment and Grant agreement, the Organization is required to use the restricted funds for capital projects and making affordable loans. For all homebuyer assistance, a repayable lien is to be placed on the property for the amount of the assistance, which are included in notes receivable – permanent liens in the accompanying statements of financial position. Any funds not expended for these purposes, are fully invested in either United States government securities (or securities guaranteed by the United States government), or exclusively in federally (or state) insured depository accounts. The write-down, transfer or release from restriction of permanently restricted NeighborWorks® America capital funds requires prior written approval from NeighborWorks® America.

The Organization reports contributions of cash and other assets as restricted support, if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets to a specific time period or a specific purpose, as temporarily restricted net assets. When a donor restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restriction expires in the same reporting period in which the support is received.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid instruments purchased with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents include short-term certificates of deposit and money market accounts. Cash equivalents are stated at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value and are considered Level 1 inputs in the fair value hierarchy.

The Organization places its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality institutions. At times, such deposits may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insurance limit (See Note 18). The Organization has not experienced any losses and does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on cash balances. All such accounts are monitored by management to mitigate risk.

Accounts and Grants Receivable

Accounts and grants receivable balances are primarily due from governmental agencies and service recipients in Arizona. The Organization grants unsecured credit to these customers. The carrying amount of accounts and grants receivable are reduced by a valuation allowance that reflects management’s best estimate of amounts that will not be collected. The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on management’s assessment of the collectability of specific accounts and the aging of the receivable. Receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of receivables previously written off are recorded when received. Accounts and grants receivable are reported net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$32,454 and \$14,519 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Contributions and Pledges Receivable

The Organization accounts for contributions and pledges receivable to be made in future years as unconditional promises to give in the year the promise is made. Contributions and pledges to be received after one year are presented at their discounted present value at a risk-adjusted rate. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with the donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions and pledges. As of June 30, 2015, contributions and pledges receivable totaled \$200,000 and management expects the entire balance to be collected within one year; therefore, no allowance for uncollectible amounts has been provided.

Real Estate Projects

The Organization participates in federally sponsored projects that construct; or, acquire, renovate, rent, and sell homes to low income qualified buyers. All costs associated with the purchase and renovations of these homes are capitalized. The amounts received from the federal sponsor are deferred until the actual date of sale of the home or the completion of the contract period at which time the deferred revenue and the associated capitalized costs are relieved and recognized as revenue and expense.

The Organization reviews the carrying value of property held for development for impairment whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. In cases where undiscounted expected future cash flows are less than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognized equal to an amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair value. The factors considered by management in performing this assessment include real estate trends and prospects, demand, and other economic factors. Property held for sale is stated at the lower of its carrying value (cost) or fair value and is presented net of a valuation allowance of \$157,384 and \$105,759 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Cash Restricted for Capital Purposes

The Organization received \$45,000 and \$200,000 in capital grant funds from NeighborWorks® America during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Organization spent \$173,433 and \$65,719 for capital improvements and down payment assistance loans during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. In addition, NeighborWorks® America released \$314,010 and \$68,417 of capital funds during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Cash restricted for capital purposes totaled \$94,568 and \$223,002 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and are held in FDIC insured money market depository accounts. The fair value of these money market accounts approximates their carrying value and are considered Level 1 inputs in the fair value hierarchy.

Investments

Debt and Equity Securities – Investments are accounted for in accordance with ASC 958-320, *Investments - Debt and Equity Securities*. Investments are valued at their fair values in the accompanying statements of financial position. Investment income, including gains and losses, are reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as increases or decreases in net assets. Donated investments are recorded at fair value at the date of donation.

The Organization invests in professionally managed portfolios that contain equity and fixed income securities. Such investments are exposed to various risks such as market and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with such investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially affect investment balances and the amounts reported in the financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Significant Accounting Policies (continued)***Investments (continued)*****Debt and Equity Securities (continued)**

Investments are considered to be impaired when a decline in fair value is judged to be other-than-temporary. The Organization employs a systematic methodology on an annual basis that considers available quantitative and qualitative evidence in evaluating potential impairment of investments. If the cost of an investment exceeds its fair value, management evaluates, among other factors, general market conditions, the duration and extent to which the fair value is less than cost, and the intent and ability to hold the investment. The Organization also considers specific adverse conditions related to the financial health of and business outlook for the investee, including industry and sector performance, changes in technology, operational and financing cash flow factors, and rating agency actions. Once a decline in fair value is determined to be other-than-temporary, an impairment charge is recorded and a new cost basis in the investment is established.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost if purchased, or fair value if donated. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the assets as follows:

Buildings and improvements	7 - 40 years
Vehicles	5 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	5 – 8 years

Amortization of leasehold improvements is computed using the straight-line method over the shorter of the remaining lease term or the estimated useful lives of the improvements, and is included in depreciation expense. Acquisitions of property and equipment and repairs or betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets in excess of \$1,000 are capitalized. Repairs and maintenance for normal upkeep are charged to expense as incurred. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and any resulting gain or loss is recognized.

In accordance with ASC 360-10, *Property, Plant and Equipment*, the Organization periodically reviews the carrying value of long-lived assets held and used, and assets to be disposed of, for possible impairment when events and circumstances warrant such a review. Through June 30, 2015, the Organization had not experienced impairment losses on its long-lived assets.

Investment in Family Limited Partnership

The investment in family limited partnership consisted of a limited partnership interest representing 0.66% of the Bartol Family Partnership L.P. ("Partnership") and in accordance with ASC 958-325-15 was stated at the lower of cost or fair value. The Partnership held certain investments including stocks, bonds, marketable securities, and other investment partnerships and generated investment income, a portion of which was distributed on a semi-annual basis. During 2014, the Organization liquidated its investment in the Partnership for \$272,935, which resulted in a gain of \$122,935 and is included in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2014.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition

The Organization accounts for its government funded grants and contracts as exchange transactions. Revenue is recognized as an increase in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as expenditures are incurred in accordance with applicable grant agreements under expenditure reimbursement contracts. Amounts received under unit rate contracts and client fees are earned when services are provided. A receivable is recorded to the extent contract revenue exceeds payment received; conversely, advances in excess of costs incurred under grants are deferred and recognized as revenue when the related expense is incurred or service is rendered.

Amounts received from government funding in connection with homes or property to be used or sold are deferred until such time that the home or property is placed into service or sold to qualified buyers.

Rental income is recognized as rents become due. Revenue is generated through monthly rental payments from qualified low-income tenants. All revenue received from tenants is recognized when services are provided. Rental receipts received in advance are deferred until earned.

Contributions, including grants from NeighborWorks® America, are recognized upon the Organization receiving notification of an unconditional promise to give. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Donated Goods, Property and Services

Support arising from donated goods, property and services is recognized in the financial statements at its fair value. Donated services are recognized when the services received:

- Create or enhance non-financial assets, or
- Require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

Although the Organization utilizes the services of outside volunteers to perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization, the fair value of all these services may not be reflected in the financial statements because the above criteria are not met.

During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Organization maintained records to accumulate and value donated meals. Meals are valued using a blended rate of \$4.50 per meal to reflect differences in costs between breakfast, lunch and dinner.

Allocation of Expenses

Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs. Expenses related to more than one function are charged to programs and supporting services on the basis of management's estimate of time and utilization. Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support of the Organization.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under the Federal Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") Section 501(c)(3) and Arizona income tax laws, and is classified as other than a private foundation under IRC Section 509(a)(1). The Organization also qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under IRC Section 170(b)(1)(a).

Management has considered its tax positions in accordance with the accounting standard for uncertainty in income taxes and believes that all of the positions taken in its federal and state exempt organization tax returns are more likely than not to be sustained upon examination. In addition, Management is not aware of any matters which would cause the Organization to lose its tax-exempt status. The Organization's returns are subject to examination by federal and state taxing authorities, generally for three years and four years, respectively, after they are filed.

Should the Organization ever be subject to interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits, they would be classified in management and general expenses in its accompanying financial statements. During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Organization did not recognize any interest and penalties.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The most significant estimates relate to the allowance for doubtful accounts, valuation allowance for property held for sale, fair value of donated meals and useful life of property and equipment. These estimates may be adjusted as more current information becomes available, and any adjustment could be significant.

Prior Year Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014, from which the summarized information was derived.

Reclassification

Certain amounts in the prior year's financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation, with no effect on net assets.

3. Correction of Misstatement

During 2011 and 2012, the Organization received capital funding from NeighborWorks® America for the rehabilitation of affordable housing. These funds were segregated from existing NeighborWorks® America permanently restricted capital funds and included in unrestricted net assets. However, during 2014, management determined that these funds should have been accounted for as permanently restricted net assets. As a result, a correction of an error was recorded during 2014 to transfer \$445,050 from unrestricted net assets to permanently restricted net assets. No other accounts besides the unrestricted and permanently restricted net asset account balances were significantly affected by the correction.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Recent Accounting Standards

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-15, *Presentation of Financial Statements—Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40): Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity's Ability to Continue as a Going Concern*. ASU 2014-15 explicitly requires management to evaluate, at each annual or interim reporting period, whether there are conditions or events that exist which raise substantial doubt about an entity's ability to continue as a going concern and to provide related disclosures. ASU 2014-15 is effective for annual periods ending after December 15, 2016, and annual and interim periods thereafter, with early adoption permitted. The adoption of ASU 2014-15 is not expected to have a material effect on the Organization's financial statements or disclosures.

5. Cash Composition by Net Asset Class

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash consist of the following, by net asset class:

	2015	2014
Unrestricted –undesignated	\$ 1,491,399	\$ 655,075
Temporarily restricted	241,521	294,271
	<u>1,732,920</u>	<u>949,346</u>
Permanently restricted	94,568	223,002
	<u>\$ 1,827,488</u>	<u>\$ 1,172,348</u>

6. Accounts and Grants Receivable, Net

The following is a summary of accounts and grants receivable by source as of June 30:

	2015	2014
Arizona Department of Economic Security	\$ 143,155	\$ 398,831
City of South Tucson	-	6,601
City of Tucson	210,661	107,030
Community Planning and Development	-	30,944
Housing and Urban Development	25,177	-
NeighborWorks® America	30,807	37,867
Pima County	146,414	105,819
U.S. Department of Labor	119,260	-
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs	-	99,066
Others	26,190	114,355
	<u>701,664</u>	<u>900,513</u>
Less allowance for doubtful accounts	(32,454)	(14,519)
	<u>\$ 669,210</u>	<u>\$ 885,994</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. Investments

Debt and equity investments consist of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Mutual funds	<u>\$ 1,380,317</u>	<u>\$ 1,968,847</u>
Included in investment income, net:		
	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 31,094	\$ 38,590
Realized gain	(92,375)	24,653
Unrealized gain	<u>167,061</u>	<u>247,072</u>
	<u>\$ 105,780</u>	<u>\$ 310,315</u>

8. Fair Value Measurements

The Organization utilizes the fair value hierarchy required by ASC 820 which prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels:

- Level 1: Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Organization has the ability to access at the measurement date.
- Level 2: Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

The fair value of the Organization's mutual funds was determined based on Level 1 inputs, using unadjusted quoted market prices as of the measurement date.

The following table represents the Organization's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2015:

<u>Description</u>	<u>6/30/2015</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Mutual funds				
Large Growth	\$ 451,850	\$ 451,850	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate-Term Bond	274,625	274,625	-	-
Large Blend	<u>653,842</u>	<u>653,842</u>	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 1,380,317</u>	<u>\$ 1,380,317</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The following table represents the Organization's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2014:

Description	6/30/2014	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Mutual funds				
Large Growth	\$ 685,791	\$ 685,791	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate-Term Bond	591,589	591,589	-	-
Large Blend	691,467	691,467	-	-
Total	\$ <u>1,968,847</u>	\$ <u>1,968,847</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>

There were no financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

9. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment consist of the following as of June 30:

	2015	2014
Land	\$ 904,220	\$ 906,736
Buildings and improvements	10,018,052	10,033,555
Leasehold improvements	28,525	28,525
Vehicles	125,819	150,572
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	409,841	406,333
Construction in process	7,370	25,456
	<u>11,493,827</u>	<u>11,551,177</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(4,131,767)</u>	<u>(3,726,389)</u>
	\$ <u>7,362,060</u>	\$ <u>7,824,788</u>

Construction in process is stated at cost, which includes the cost of construction and other direct costs. For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, construction in process is attributable to improvements to the Organization's Community Gardens and Training Center building. No provision for depreciation is made on construction in process until such time as the relevant projects are completed and placed into service.

10. Long-Term Debt

The Organization has a note payable agreement with the City of Tucson dated June 14, 2000 for an original amount of \$107,452 for the rehabilitation of the Winstel Apartments, with interest at 2%, collateralized by the related property. The loan requires annual payments of principal and interest of \$5,731 which began on June 1, 2010. Beginning on June 1, 2020, the interest shall be forgiven and only annual payments of principal of \$3,582 will be required, with a balloon payment for the remaining balance due on May 31, 2030. The amount outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$94,165.

The Organization has a note payable agreement with the City of Tucson dated February 23, 2009 for an amount of up to \$153,502, of which a total of \$145,923 had been drawn for the rehabilitation of the Las Casitas Apartments, with interest at 2%, collateralized by the related property. The loan requires annual payments of principal and interest of \$7,200 to begin on June 1, 2020. A balloon payment for the remaining balance will be due on June 1, 2039. The amount outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$145,923.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Long-Term Debt (continued)

On December 28, 2012, the Organization executed a development loan agreement with NeighborWorks® Capital with an available amount not to exceed \$1,600,000, of which a total of \$1,600,000 had been drawn as of June 30, 2014. The proceeds of the loan were to be used for the construction of the Las Abuelitas family housing project. The loan bears interest at a rate of 5.5% per annum, payable quarterly and is collateralized by a first lien deed of trust on various properties, including the project, capital campaign pledges and donations, and cash. Once the Organization has raised \$200,000 in capital campaign donations, the loan requires that all additional capital campaign donations be remitted on a quarterly basis to pay the outstanding principal balance of the loan. However, the loan also requires that as of 24 months from the loan's closing date (December 28, 2014), the principal balance must not exceed \$400,000. As of June 30, 2014, the Organization had raised \$551,512 in capital campaign donations and had made principal and interest payments of \$467,420, leaving the remaining funds of \$84,092 included in temporarily restricted net assets. As of June 30, 2015, the organization had raised an additional \$133,545 in capital campaign donations and had made principal and interest payments of \$813,123. The Organization used \$672,486 of unrestricted funds to make the principal and interest payments, leaving \$77,000 in temporarily restricted net assets as of June 30, 2015. At June 30, 2014, per the loan agreement, the principal balance of the loan must not exceed \$400,000; therefore, \$803,646 of the outstanding balance was included in current maturities of long-term debt on the statements of financial position. A balloon payment for any remaining outstanding balance will be due on March 15, 2016, therefore, the remaining balance as of June 30, 2015 is included in current maturities of long-term debt on the statements of financial position. The amount outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$400,000 and \$1,203,646, respectively.

The Organization has a non-interest bearing note payable agreement with Pima County dated January 1, 2013 for an original amount of \$900,000 of which the full amount had been drawn for the construction of the Las Abuelitas family housing project, collateralized by an assignment of beneficial interest under the deed of trust and assignment of rents. The note is subordinated to the NeighborWorks® Capital loan. The loan requires annual principal payments of \$22,500 to begin on December 1, 2023. A balloon payment for the remaining outstanding balance will be due on December 31, 2043. The outstanding balance as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$900,000.

The following is a summary of future principal maturities of long-term as of June 30, 2015:

<u>Fiscal Year Ending</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2016	\$ 411,775
2017	4,083
2018	4,165
2019	4,248
2020	10,782
Thereafter	1,105,035
Total	<u>1,540,088</u>
Less current maturities	<u>(411,775)</u>
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 1,128,313</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. Notes Payable – Pima County

The Organization has a non-recourse promissory note with Pima County for an original amount of \$151,631 that matures on May 26, 2031, for the purpose of maintaining and renting a duplex property to low income households. The promissory note is collateralized by a deed of trust on the related property, and the Organization's liability under the note is limited to the underlying value of the real estate. The promissory note bears no interest and will be forgiven on the maturity date, so long as the Organization remains in compliance with the covenants, terms and provisions of the promissory note. In general, the Organization must rent the duplex to low income households earning at or below 50% of the area median income as determined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") during a 20-year period, which ends on the maturity date of May 26, 2031.

12. Mortgage Payable – City of Tucson

On October 28, 2014, the Organization entered into a \$50,000 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) mortgage agreement with the City of Tucson maturing June 30, 2024. The mortgage bears no interest and will be forgiven on the maturity date, so long as the Organization remains in compliance with the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of the mortgage agreement. The Organization cannot sell, transfer, lease or abandon the property during the 10-year period, which ends on the maturity date.

13. Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following as of June 30:

	2015	2014
Purpose and Time Restrictions		
Down Payment Assistance to First Time Female Homebuyers	\$ 9,145	\$ 15,000
Financial Capability	10,000	-
Client Incentives	-	4,000
Emergency Services	51,227	73,702
Pathways Home Independent Evaluation	8,985	27,635
Client Hygiene Supplies	6,462	-
Leadership Development, Organizing and Policy Advocacy	216,667	3,680
Grant Writer and Facilitator	7,391	25,000
Las Abuelitas Capital Campaign	77,000	84,092
Achieving Excellence Program	45,667	-
Men's Shelter Kitchen	8,977	42,778
5 Points Rehabilitation	-	18,384
Total	<u>\$ 441,521</u>	<u>\$ 294,271</u>

14. Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Permanently restricted net assets represent funding received from the NeighborWorks® America Capital Fund. Permanently restricted net assets consist of \$1,301,040 and 1,570,050 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Permanently Restricted Net Assets (continued)

During 2015 and 2014, the Organization was granted written approval from NeighborWorks® America (based on the Organization's exemplary rating) to convert \$314,010 and \$68,417, respectively, in permanently restricted funds to unrestricted undesignated funds for uses that support the Organization's mission.

15. Board Designated Endowment Funds

Board designated endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2015:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Board designated endowment funds	\$ 1,380,317	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,380,317

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2015:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2014	\$ 1,968,847	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,968,847
Investment return:				
Investment income	26,784	-	-	26,784
Net appreciation	74,686	-	-	74,686
Total investment return	101,470	-	-	101,470
Appropriation of endowment funds for expenditure	(690,000)	-	-	(690,000)
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2015	\$ 1,380,317	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,380,317

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2014:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Board designated endowment funds	\$ 1,968,847	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,968,847

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Endowment Funds (continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2014:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2013	\$ 1,759,329	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,759,329
Investment return:				
Investment income	37,793	-	-	37,793
Net appreciation	<u>271,725</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>271,725</u>
Total investment return	309,518	-	-	309,518
Appropriation of endowment funds for expenditure	<u>(100,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(100,000)</u>
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2014	<u>\$ 1,968,847</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,968,847</u>

16. Operating Leases

The Organization leases office equipment and a store front under non-cancelable operating lease agreements. The following is a summary of future minimum lease payments under the non-cancelable operating leases as of June 30, 2015:

<u>Fiscal Year Ending</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2016	\$ 72,902
2017	41,170
2018	40,508
2019	12,594
2020	12,594

Rental expense for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$109,385 and \$118,635, respectively.

17. Retirement Plan

The Organization offers a 401(k) plan for its employees. The plan covers employees who complete one year of eligible service. Employees may make contributions to the plan up to the maximum amount allowed by the plan within the limits set forth in the IRC. The Organization may make a discretionary matching contribution, which is determined annually. Employer matching contributions to the plan were \$18,399 and \$18,153 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Employees are 100% vested after three years of continuous employment.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. Concentrations of Credit Risk

Government Grant Revenues

The Organization derives a significant portion of its revenues and support from governmental grants for various programs. For 2015 and 2014, government grants and contracts accounted for approximately 45% and 35%, respectively, of total revenues and other support. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, government grants receivable comprised 96% and 89%, respectively, of total receivables. At times, grants for particular programs may constitute a concentration as defined by the accounting standards.

Cash Deposits at Banks

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposits. Accounts at each institution are insured by the FDIC up to \$250,000. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Organization had approximately \$1,075,000 and \$659,000 in excess of FDIC insured limits, respectively.

19. Commitments and Contingencies

Funding and Audit Assessments

The Organization participates in a number of federal, state and local grant programs, and a significant reduction in the level of this support, if it were to occur, would have a material effect on the programs and activities of the Organization. The governmental funding is subject to compliance audits by the respective governmental agencies. Assessments from such audits, if any, are recorded when the amounts of such assessments are reasonably determinable. Certain of the governmental contracts are also subject to termination for convenience clauses. The Organization has received no such termination notices.

Property Use Restriction

In 1995, the Organization was gifted the Women's Housing and Hospitality Home. A gift deed requires property be used solely for purposes of providing short-term transitional housing, daytime shelter and/or other housing uses for women. The gift deed expires automatically if the property ceases to be used for the specific purposes described.

Neighborhood Stabilization Program 2 ("NSP2") Agreement

On April 6, 2010, the Organization entered into a \$2,098,500 NSP2 Consortium Funding Agreement, as amended, with Pima County to purchase and construct or rehabilitate 15 dilapidated homes, and construct a 12 unit multi-family complex for low income households in Tucson, Arizona. The funds originate with HUD and are passed through Pima County. Costs are reimbursed as expenses are incurred. Under the terms of the agreement, the Organization is required to expend all the funds for their intended purposes by February 28, 2014. Through June 30, 2013, the Organization had received and expended the entire \$2,098,500 under this agreement. As of June 30, 2015, fourteen homes were sold and one home was completed and ready to be sold. In addition, construction of the multi-unit housing complex (Las Abuelitas) was completed and the building was placed into service during fiscal year 2014.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. Property Liens

The Organization has acquired and constructed real property under various Community Development Block Grants, HOME Program grants, and Neighborhood Stabilization grants. Terms of the grant funds require the Organization to use the facilities for the intended program purpose for the minimum period of time ranging from five to thirty years. Disposition of the property, including non-program use, or failure to meet affordability requirements prior to the minimum period noted would require repayment of the original grant. The estimated amount of liens and their expiration are summarized as follows as of June 30, 2015:

<u>Project</u>	<u>Expiration</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Alamo Apartments	2026	\$ 98,600
34th Street Duplex	2032	153,959
Las Abuelitas Apartments	2044	<u>1,000,000</u>
Total		<u>\$ 1,252,559</u>

21. Subsequent Events

The Organization evaluated subsequent events through November 19, 2015, which represents the date the financial statements were available to be issued and noted no material subsequent events that required recognition or additional disclosure in these financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

	Emergency Services	Housing Services	Asset Management	Work Force Development	Home Ownership	Neighborhood Revitalization	Community Engagement	Total Programs	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Expenses											
Salaries and wages	\$ 715,253	\$ 212,092	\$ 349,604	\$ 677,944	\$ 291,132	\$ 846	\$ 62,061	\$ 2,308,932	\$ 579,831	\$ 240,686	\$ 3,129,449
Employee benefits	138,479	45,774	60,586	118,987	43,129	81	12,400	419,436	117,790	42,891	580,117
Total personnel	853,732	257,866	410,190	796,931	334,261	927	74,461	2,728,368	697,621	283,577	3,709,566
Professional and outside services	768,989	641	2,088	1,326	424	150	41,331	814,949	320,112	4,855	1,139,916
Transportation	24,022	10,222	32,396	50,011	318	-	906	117,875	2,570	1,608	122,053
Repairs and maintenance	1,631	-	33,566	492	213	719	-	36,621	13,352	-	49,973
Occupancy	42,412	1,460	236,709	3,068	29,282	3,268	6,332	322,531	43,241	8,932	374,704
Equipment	4,024	17,574	6,880	4,030	-	-	690	33,198	3,745	28	36,971
Materials and supplies	25,078	37,984	8,081	18,463	5,138	139	3,193	98,076	17,954	20,784	136,814
Operating expenses	49,594	22,016	34,037	32,152	35,041	(923)	11,404	183,321	139,446	22,436	345,203
Fundraising materials	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	49,728	49,728
Donated meals	292,401	27,810	-	24,795	-	-	-	345,006	-	-	345,006
Bad debt	-	-	2,535	2,981	-	-	-	5,516	17,618	-	23,134
Direct client support	748,938	246,875	120	12,199	29,942	-	32,450	1,070,524	15	6,813	1,077,352
Housing construction costs	-	-	-	-	-	315,715	-	315,715	-	-	315,715
Impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-	58,246	-	58,246	-	-	58,246
Total expenses before interest and depreciation	2,810,821	622,448	766,602	946,448	434,619	378,241	170,767	6,129,946	1,255,674	398,761	7,784,381
Interest expense	-	(3,707)	8,432	-	-	-	-	4,725	-	32,279	37,004
Depreciation	263	-	377,492	8,028	3,173	-	302	389,258	61,202	-	450,460
Total expenses	<u>\$ 2,811,084</u>	<u>\$ 618,741</u>	<u>\$ 1,152,526</u>	<u>\$ 954,476</u>	<u>\$ 437,792</u>	<u>\$ 378,241</u>	<u>\$ 171,069</u>	<u>\$ 6,523,929</u>	<u>\$ 1,316,876</u>	<u>\$ 431,040</u>	<u>\$ 8,271,845</u>

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

	Emergency Services	Housing Services	Asset Management	Work Force Development	Home Ownership	Neighborhood Revitalization	Community Engagement	Total Programs	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Expenses											
Salaries and wages	\$ 752,823	\$ 246,814	\$ 386,040	\$ 718,507	\$ 319,000	\$ 41,259	\$ 41,730	\$ 2,506,173	\$ 738,463	\$ 220,722	\$ 3,465,358
Employee benefits	131,456	59,612	67,931	128,169	40,817	8,649	8,668	445,302	115,412	37,967	598,681
Total personnel	884,279	306,426	453,971	846,676	359,817	49,908	50,398	2,951,475	853,875	258,689	4,064,039
Professional and outside services	766,619	64,249	380	34,782	9,478	3,055	20,041	898,604	202,818	6,120	1,107,542
Transportation	26,952	7,352	21,949	50,100	1,341	1,008	547	109,249	672	1,451	111,372
Repairs and maintenance	39,470	38,653	947	2,575	1,078	725	135	83,583	1,649	1,047	86,279
Occupancy	127,815	186,822	10,136	20,357	30,455	6,897	5,115	387,597	22,796	6,363	416,756
Equipment	15,659	19,143	1,001	4,822	325	11	781	41,742	2,974	226	44,942
Materials and supplies	61,653	70,712	1,460	23,312	28,384	3,287	40,768	229,576	18,604	51,154	299,334
Operating expenses	83,938	59,229	13,171	49,261	74,427	20,321	11,673	312,020	135,392	40,706	488,118
Fundraising materials	-	85	-	-	-	824	-	909	-	40,968	41,877
Donated meals	303,518	24,822	-	25,533	-	-	-	353,873	-	565	354,438
Bad debt	400	6,437	-	2,700	49,598	-	-	59,135	-	-	59,135
Direct client support	570,143	224,193	-	17,955	6,094	-	-	818,385	-	1,540	819,925
Housing construction costs	-	-	-	-	-	1,167,398	-	1,167,398	-	-	1,167,398
Impairment losses	-	-	6,621	-	-	59,138	-	65,759	-	40,000	105,759
Total expenses before interest and depreciation	2,880,446	1,008,123	509,636	1,078,073	560,997	1,312,572	129,458	7,479,305	1,238,780	448,829	9,166,914
Interest expense	-	19,435	2,918	-	-	22,000	-	44,353	39	-	44,392
Depreciation	61,309	299,034	7,833	10,355	11,418	4,385	1,544	395,878	21,975	6,680	424,533
Total expenses	\$ 2,941,755	\$ 1,326,592	\$ 520,387	\$ 1,088,428	\$ 572,415	\$ 1,338,957	\$ 131,002	\$ 7,919,536	\$ 1,260,794	\$ 455,509	\$ 9,635,839

SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION -
NEIGHBORWORKS® AMERICA CAPITAL FUND
AS OF JUNE 30,

	2015	2014
Assets		
Cash in bank	\$ 94,568	\$ 223,002
Down-payment assistance loans	115,056	163,770
Real Estate projects		
Property held for development	-	59,028
Property held for sale	-	30,238
Property and equipment		
Buildings and improvements	1,091,416	1,094,012
Total assets	\$ 1,301,040	\$ 1,570,050
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Permanently restricted net assets	1,301,040	1,570,050
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 1,301,040	\$ 1,570,050

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES -
NEIGHBORWORKS® AMERICA CAPITAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,

	2015	2014
Revenue and Support		
Capital Grant - NeighborWorks® America	\$ 45,000	\$ 200,000
Total revenue and support	45,000	200,000
Expenses and Losses		
Releases from permanently restricted net assets	314,010	68,417
Total expenses and losses	314,010	68,417
Increase (decrease) in permanently restricted net assets	(269,010)	131,583
Permanently restricted net assets, beginning of year	1,570,050	1,438,467
Permanently restricted net assets, end of year	\$ 1,301,040	\$ 1,570,050

During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, no investment income was earned on the net assets of the NeighborWorks® America Capital Fund.

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying NeighborWorks® America schedule of financial position and NeighborWorks® America schedule of activities are presented on the accrual basis of accounting.

2. Functional Expenses

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its programs and support services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support service are allocated directly according to their natural classification. Other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated by other reasonable methods.